
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

Time and Date
11.00 am on Thursday, 10th November 2016

Place
Committee Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4)

The minutes of the former Cabinet Member for Education meeting held on 20th 
April 2016 are attached for information.

4. Education Travel Assistance Policy Changes - Public Consultation  
(Pages 5 - 44)

Report of the Executive Director of People

5. Outstanding Issues  

There are no outstanding issues.

6. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House, Coventry

Wednesday, 2 November 2016

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Michelle Salmon, Governance Services, Tel: 024 7683 3065, E-mail: 
michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillor K Maton (Cabinet Member)

By invitation: Councillor P Male (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Michelle Salmon 
Governance Services
Tel: 024 7683 3065
E-mail: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Education held at 2.30 pm on 

Wednesday, 20 April 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor D Kershaw (Cabinet Member)

Councillor J Blundell (Shadow Cabinet Member)
Councillor S Thomas (Deputy Cabinet Member)

Employees (by Directorate):

People

Resources

H Blevins, M Halpin, K Nelson

M Salmon

Public Business

25. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable interests made.

26. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12th February 2016 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. There were no matters arising.

27. Determination of School Terms and Holidays 2017 - 2018 

The Cabinet Member for Education considered a report on the outcome of the 
public consultation on the School Terms and Holidays dates for 2017/2018 and 
requested agreement of the Calendar for 2017/2018.

Currently the Local Authority was required to set term and holiday dates for 
community schools, community special schools, voluntary controlled schools, pupil 
referral units and maintained nursery schools. All schools in England were free to 
decide when their school day should start and end.

Governing bodies were required to set term and holiday dates in foundation and 
voluntary aided schools. The academy trust was responsible for the duration of the 
school year and term and holiday dates for academies and free schools.

The public consultation on the Coventry school terms and holidays dates 
2017/2018 took place from 10 March to 24 March 2016 and there were 515 valid 
replies to the consultation. The most popular of the three options available was 
Option 1 with pupils beginning their Christmas holidays on Thursday 21 December 
2017. This was also the preferred option of other West Midlands Authorities.

Details of the three options for school terms and holidays dates 2017/2018 were 
set out in the Consultation Document, attached as Appendix 1 to the report.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Education:

(1) Following consideration of the outcome of the public consultation on 
School Terms and Holidays adopts Option 1 as the School Terms and 
Holidays Programme 2017/2018 for Community, Voluntary Controlled 
and Community Special Schools and Maintained Nursery Schools.

(2) Invites the Catholic and Church of England Diocesan Authorities and the 
Governors of Trust Schools and Academies to recommend the same 
calendar for their schools.

28. Adult Education Service Fees Strategy - Academic Years 2016-2017 

The Cabinet Member for Education considered a report of the Executive Director 
of People that sought approval for the Adult Education Service Fee Strategy for 
the academic year 2016-2017, based on the requirements of Skills Funding 
Agency funding and following the changes approved on 10 March 2015 in relation 
to Adult Education Service fees for 2015-2016 academic year. 

The proposed amendments/changes to the fee structure related to: 
● Accredited courses funded through the Skills Funding Agency’s Adult Skills 

Budget: workplace based courses; and classroom based courses (non-loans). 
The discrete courses for learners with learning difficulties and/or disabilities 
were not being offered for 2016-2017. 

● Non-accredited Community Learning courses: full fees; Passport to Leisure and 
Learning fees; 60 plus fees; courses incurring additional tutor resource costs; 
and introductory courses offering progression on to vocational courses.

●  Other fees and charges: crèche; and transport

The Cabinet Member acknowledged the work carried out by Adult Education 
Service officers, led by Head of Service, Heather Blevins. He referred to the 
‘Good’ Ofsted rating that had been achieved for the Coventry Adult Education 
Service in November 2013 and more recently the ‘Good’ Ofsted rating for the Adult 
Education Service in Warwickshire, for which Heather was also responsible. To 
obtain this recognition for both services was a considerable achievement. The 
Cabinet Member thanked the Head of the Adult Education Service and her Teams 
for all their hard work and asked that this be passed on to the officers concerned 
and also placed on record.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Education approves the Adult 
Education Service Fee Strategy for the academic year 2016-2017.

29. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

30. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 3.45 pm)

Page 4



 Public report
Cabinet Member

Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 10 November 2016

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Education and Skills - Councillor K Maton

Director Approving Submission of the report:
People 

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Education Travel Assistance Policy Changes – Public Consultation 

Is this a key decision?

No – although this matter affects all wards, the proposals are for approval of a period of 
consultation and therefore not a key decision.

Executive Summary:

Coventry City Council has statutory responsibilities for travel assistance for eligible children and 
young people. However, it currently over-provides traditional forms of transport for children and 
young people compared to statutory duties and the provision made by other local authorities. 

There are two key consequences of this. Firstly, some children and young people are missing out 
on the opportunity to develop independent travel skills. Independent travel skills gained in 
adolescence can be taken forward into adult life. Secondly, there is significant forecast overspend 
on the Council’s Home to School Transport budget (2016/17 quarter 1 forecast £3.5m spend 
against a £3.1m budget).  Current policies and practice are not aligned with national statutory 
duties. 

This report recommends a public consultation on a revised travel assistance policy (for school 
aged children and young people aged 5-16 years old) and an amendment to the existing post 16 
travel assistance policy that includes the levying of a travel assistance charge for post-16 travel 
with exemption for low-income families. 

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills is recommended to approve a public consultation 
from 21st November 2016 to 13th January 2017, leading to a report back to the Cabinet on 7th March 
2017, on the following:

a) A revised Travel Assistance Policy (Statutory School Age Children) which aligns the statutory 
walking distance eligibility criteria to national levels and has a stronger focus on the Council’s 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

travel assistance on public transport and innovative travel options aimed at reducing 
dependence on minibus and taxi options as appropriate.

b) A new Travel Assistance Policy for post 16 and post 19 students that fully reflects current 
statutory requirements.  This policy includes a contributory charge towards the cost of travel 
assistance for all post-16 students whose families do not meet the criteria for low income 
household concessions.

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1: New Travel Assistance Policy (for children aged 5-16 years old of school age)
Appendix 2: New Post 16 and Post 19 Travel Assistance Policy for students accessing 

Further Education
Appendix 3: Equality Community Analysis

Background papers:

None

Other useful documents:

 Department for Education: Home to school travel and transport guidance – Statutory guidance 
for local authorities July 2014 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/445407/Home_
to_School_Travel_and_Transport_Guidance.pdf

 Department for Education: Post-16 transport to education and training – Statutory guidance 
for local authorities (February 2014). 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/277016/Post-
16_Transport_Guidance.pdf

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/445407/Home_to_School_Travel_and_Transport_Guidance.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/445407/Home_to_School_Travel_and_Transport_Guidance.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/277016/Post-16_Transport_Guidance.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/277016/Post-16_Transport_Guidance.pdf


3

Report title: Education Travel Assistance Policy Changes – Public Consultation 

1. Context (or background)

1.1 Coventry City Council has a statutory responsibility to assist eligible children and young 
people of statutory school age to travel to school.  In certain limited circumstances, this 
duty may extend to young people age 16 to 18 and 19 to up to 25, attending Further 
Education institutions. It is evident that the Council currently makes provision for children 
and young people who do not meet the statutory eligibility criteria and that the mode of 
travel assistance is commonly in the form of door to door minibus or taxi.  

1.2 Current policies and practice do not align with current national statutory duties and 
guidance.  The Council does not currently have a post 19 Travel Assistance policy, this is 
a new statutory requirement.

1.3 There are two key consequences of current practice. Firstly, children and young people 
who have the potential to travel independently are not given the opportunity to do so and 
thereby are not equipped with the necessary skills to independently access their 
community and the workplace in adulthood.  Secondly, over-provision has resulted in a 
significant projected overspend on the Council’s Home to School Transport budget 
(2016/17 quarter 1 forecast spend of £3.5m on a £3.1m budget).   The average spend per 
child, is currently £4,260 per annum.  This expenditure is set in the context of significant 
financial cuts to the Council’s budget.  

1.4 Children and young people of statutory school age (5-16 years old)

1.5 Statutory guidance and duties

1.5.1 The Council has a statutory duty to make such travel arrangements as it considers 
necessary for eligible children and young people to facilitate their attendance at a 
qualifying school free of charge.  These are set out in the Education Act 1996 and in the 
Department for Educat
[...]
ts for all children who cannot 
reasonably be expected to walk to their nearest suitable school because the nature of the 
route is deemed unsafe to walk.

1.5.6 Extended rights (low family income)
This refers to eligibility related to family income levels. Local authorities must offer free 
travel assistance where pupils are entitled to free school meals or if their parents are in 
receipt of maximum Working Tax Credit if there is compliance with any of the following:
a) The nearest suitable schools is beyond 2 miles from the home address (for children 

over the age of 8 and under 11);
b) The school is between 2 and 6 miles from the home address (if aged 11-16 and there 

are not three or more suitable nearer schools);
c) The school is between 2 and 15 miles from the home address and is the nearest 

school preferred on grounds of religion or belief (aged 11-16).

1.6 Current delivery and approach

1.6.1 The Council currently provides travel assistance to 711 children and young people aged 5-
16 years with special education needs and disabilities which is forecast to cost £2.86m in 
2016/17 including escort costs. Of this, £0.68m is spent on taxis, £1.96m on minibuses, 
£0.22m on personal travel budgets. Work has been undertaken over the past 3 months to 
improve non-policy processes and monitoring to reduce costs.

1.6.2 The Council currently makes provision in excess of its statutory duties.  Current policy and 
practice for children and young people with SEN, disability and mobility eligibility apply a 
one mile walking distance eligibility for travel assistance to a special school and a two mile 
walking distance for eligibility to primary schools age 8 to 11. An analysis of transport 
provision identifies an over-use of door to door taxis and minibuses when public transport 
options or pick-up points may be suitable. 

1.7 Proposals

The proposal is that the Council revises its Travel Assistance Policies for children of 
statutory school age, post 16 and post 19 student.  The proposed policy for statutory 
school age: 
a) Aligns the statutory walking distance eligibility criteria to statutory duty levels;
b) Makes provision for exceptional circumstances;
c) Sets out the decision making process for the type of travel assistance offered;
d) Ensures that choice is tempered with the need to ensure the efficient and effective 

use of public resources;
e) Promotes independent travel, the use of public transport and other innovative travel 

options
f) Reviews the current personal travel budget to equalise entitlement to 45p per mile 

within City and 25p per mile out of City

Page 8



5

1.7.1 An analysis of the impact of applying the proposed national statutory walking distance 
criteria to current users, identifies that 343 children from a cohort of 711 children and 
young people would no longer qualify for travel assistance on the grounds of distance.  
However, it is estimated that 225 of the 343 children would satisfy other eligibility criteria 
as a consequence of the severity of their SEN or mobility. It is estimated that 118 children 
and young people would no longer qualify for travel assistance. This would mean that if 
changes were implemented, an estimated 118 (16%) of current users would not 
qualify for travel assistance as a result of these proposals. 

1.7.2 These estimates are based on the assumption that children in the following categories are 
likely to remain eligible for travel assistance: profound and multiple learning difficulties; 
severe learning disability; complex communication disorder that has a severe impact on 
cognition; sensory impaired (registered blind or profoundly deaf); severe social, emotional 
and mental health difficulties requiring supervision to secure personal safety, physical 
disability that significantly impedes mobility e.g. wheelchair users. 

1.7.3 Children with assessed needs in the following categories, are likely to be ineligible for 
travel assistance as a consequence o
[...]
approach is aligned to the statutory guidance, however, Coventry City 
Council does not currently ask for a parental contribution towards travel assistance.

1.8.10 The forecast average cost per young person of post-16 transport in Coventry for 2016/17 
is £5,450. 

1.9 Proposals

1.9.1 The proposed change would require learners and their parents, who can afford to pay, to 
contribute to the transport costs.

1.9.2 The proposed contribution is £600 per year, which can be paid in half-termly instalments of 
£100.  The proposed contribution is based on West Midlands Local Authorities average 
charge.  It is proposed that families on low income are exempt from this charge.

1.9.3 Subject to approval, it is proposed that the contributory charge would apply from 1 
September 2017 for all post-16 students applying for travel assistance.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 The option of no change in respect of travel assistance for statutory school age has been 
considered.  However, this would mean a continuance of over-provision resulting in a 
growing over-spend against budget.  All other West Midlands Local Authorities have 
successfully applied statutory eligibility criteria, evidencing that a change in policy is both 
justified and will meet need.  A continuance of current provision will impede the 
development of independent travel skills. This option is not therefore recommended.

Page 10



7

2.2 The option of no change in respect of post 16 travel assistance has been considered.  
However, non-SEN students have to take responsibility for securing attendance at post 
16 provisions within school or college at their own expense.  The Equality Act demands 
equality of access for disabled people, it does not require services to provide an 
advantage. Students with a disability receive mobility allowances to secure their access 
to the community, it is therefore difficult to justify delivering a free service.  This option is 
not therefore recommended. The proposed contribution of £600 per annum is deemed to 
be affordable and represents an average of other local authorities contribution levels. 

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 No formal consultation has taken place.  However, stakeholder workshops have been 
held to seek the views of young people, parents and schools in developing the 
proposals.  

3.2 Cabinet Member is asked to approve a public consultation on these proposals. The 
results of the consultation undertaken will be reported to Cabinet on 14th February 2017. 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

Date Action
21st  November 2016 Consultation launched
21st  November 2016– 
13th January 2017

Opportunities for children, young people and parents to 
respond to the consultation through a range of accessible 
events

13th January 2017 Consultation ends (consultation guidance is that 
consultations should last at least 28 working days during 
term time and that the consultation should be extended to 
take into account of any school holidays that may occur 
during the period of consultation). 

21st November 2016- 
February 2017

On-going analysis of consultation feedback leading to 
cabinet report

7th  March 2017 Cabinet decision
1st  April 2017 onwards Phased implementation
1 September 2017 New policy applies for pupils starting at a new school
1 September 2017 New policy applies for post-16 students

5. Comments from Executive Director of Resources

5.1 Financial implications

Spend on SEN Transport provision in 2015/16 amounted to £3.8m against a budget of 
£3.3m resulting in a £0.5m overspend.  Spend has reduced in 16/17 as a result of work 
to review processes and find efficiencies within the existing policy and the forecast spend 
was £3.5m at quarter 1.  However the forecast overspend for 16/17 is still £0.4m which is 
due to planned budgetary savings being applied.

Based on the proposed changes to the travel assistance policy it is forecast that of the 
821 children and youn
[...]
 be 
considered as eligible children and in respect of whom the council has the duty to make 
such travel arrangements to and from the child or young person’s qualifying school as the 
Council considers necessary free of charge. The Council must publish its general 
arrangements and policies in respect of transport for children of compulsory school age 
setting out those arrangements which relate to its statutory duties and those which are 
provided on a discretionary basis. Where changes to school travel arrangements are 
proposed the Council is required to consult widely on proposed changes with all interested 
parties for at least 28 working days during term time, and this period should be extended 
to take account of any school holiday periods that fall within the 28 day period. The Council 
is also required by s 509AA of the Education Act 1996 to prepare and publish a transport 
policy statement setting out the transport arrangements for persons of 6th form age by the 
31 May each year. The Council has a duty to consult with stakeholders in the development 
of that policy statement.   

The Council must also set out in a transport policy statement the arrangements that it 
considers necessary to make in respect of relevant young adults (those with statements, 
Education Health and Care plans or subject to a learning difficulty assessment aged 19- 
25).

6. Other implications
Page 12



9

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 
priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / Local Area 
Agreement (or Coventry Sustainable Community Strategy)?

6.2 How is risk being managed?

Risks are being managed through project management processes.

6.3 What is the impact on the organisation?

The impact on the organisation is minimal.

6.4 Equalities / EIA

The Equality and Communities Analysis (ECA) outlined in Appendix 3 sets out the known 
equality impacts prior to the start of the consultation. These will be updated throughout 
the consultation and a revised will be included in the cabinet report of 14th February 2017.

6.5 Implications for  (or impact on) the environment

The impact on the environment/climate change is minimal.  The proposals could lead to 
fewer vehicle journeys.

6.6 Implications for partner organisations?

There are no specific implications for partner organisations.

Page 13



10

Report author(s):

Name and job title:  
Adrian Coles
Programme Delivery Manager

Directorate: 
People Directorate

Tel and email contact: 
Tel: 024 7683 3551
Email: Adrian.Coles@coventry.gov.uk

Enquiries should be directed to the above person.

Contributor/approver 
name

Title Directorate or 
organisation

Date doc 
sent out

Date response 
received or 
approved

Contributors:
Michelle Salmon Governance 

Services 
Officer

Resources 13/10/16 14/10/16

Jeannette Essex Head of SEND 
Services

People 10/10/16 13/10/16

Rob Orton Accountant Resources 10/10/16 12/10/16 
Sharon Cassidy SEN 

Management
People 10/10/16 13/10/16

Richard Adams Lead 
Accountant

Resources 10/10/16 12/10/16

Names of approvers for 
submission:
(officers and Members)
Rachael Sugars Finance 

Manager
Resources 12/10/16 17/10/16

Elaine Atkins Solicitor, Legal 
Services

Resources 10/10/16 14/10/16

Kirston Nelson Director of 
Education

People 12/10/16 17/10/16

Councillor K Maton Cabinet 
Member for 
Education and 
Skills

- 28/10/16 29/10/16

This report is published on the council's website: www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings 

Appendices

Appendix 1: New Travel Assistance Policy (for children aged 5-16 years old of school age)
Appendix 2: Post-16 (sixth Form age) Travel Policy
Appendix 3: Equality Community Analysis

Page 14

mailto:Adrian.Coles@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings



APPENDIX 1

Coventry Travel Assistance Policy
Statutory School Age 

(5-16 years old)

Version:  For Public  Consultation, November 2016

Page 15



2 | P a g e

1. Introduction

1.
[...]
 travel options. 
 
The Council recognises that the future prosperity and well-being of the city depends in part on 
the achievement of young people in their education to maintain the future vitality and economic 
development of the city. To that end, this post 16 travel assistance policy is seen as crucial in 
ensuring that further education is accessible to all students irrespective of their economic or 
social background.
 
The Council has a clear aspiration to:
 
‘’improve accessibility for the whole community, with particular regards for the needs of 
disabled people, by promoting new or improved means of public transport, walking and cycling 
and by reducing reliance on the private car.’’
 
The Council Post 16 Travel Assistance Policy actively promotes:
 
 Reductions in car usage 
 Increased use of walking, cycling and public transport
 Reduced traffic speeds and improved safety particularly for pedestrians and cyclists.
 
Public Transport is a key element in this strategy. 
 
2 Introduction
 
2.1 Coventry City Council (CCC) is committed to ensuring that young people aged 16-18 are 

encouraged and supported to continue with their education and training where this is 
appropriate and suitable to their needs. This will enable young people to acquire the 
knowledge, skills and experience necessary for their personal development and 
progression into future employment or Higher Education.

2.2 This assistance is available to all young people aged 16-18 entering further education 
and to continuing learners aged 19 who started the course before becoming 19 years 
old. It also applies to learners aged 19 –25 with an Education Health and Care Plan who 
satisfy the eligibility criteria. 

2.3 This document is the Council's Travel Assistance Statement. The Council is required by 
the Education Act 1996 to publish a transport policy statement each year, setting out 
what travel assistance is available from the Council and other bodies, to help young 
people aged 16-18 
[...]
nd before formal consultation is undertaken and must be 
available during the consultation stage.

Author of this document: Adrian Coles

Name of Service Area/Proposal: Special Education Needs Travel Assistance

Head of Service: Jeannette Essex

Date of completion: 20th October 2016

Background to the planned changes

1. What is the background to the planned changes? Why is this change being considered? If 
further information is available on the different scenarios that have been considered as part of 
this work, provide a link to the public document which contains this information.

Coventry City Council has statutory responsibilities for travel assistance for eligible children and young 
people. However, it currently over-provides traditional forms of transport for children and young people 
compared to statutory duties and the provision made by other local authorities.  

There are two key consequences of this. Firstly, some children and young people are missing out on 
the opportunity to develop independent travel skills. Independent travel skills gained in adolescence 
can be taken forward into adult life. Secondly, there is significant forecast overspend on the Council’s 
Home to School Transport budget (2016/17 quarter 1 forecast £3.5m spend against a £3.1m budget).  
Current policies and practice are not aligned with national statutory duties.  

The recommendation is for a public consultation on the following proposals: 

a) A revised Travel Assistance Policy (Statutory School Age Children) which aligns the statutory 
walking distance eligibility criteria to national levels and has a stronger focus on the Council’s travel 
assistance on public transport and innovative travel options aimed at reducing dependence on 
minibus and taxi options as appropriate. 

b) A new Travel Assistance Policy for post 16 and post 19 students that fully reflects current statutory 
requirements.  This policy includes a contributory charge towards the cost of travel assistance for all 
post-16 students whose families do not meet the criteria for low income household concessions. 

Page 37



APPENDIX 3

Coventry City Council 
Equality and Consultation Analysis (ECA) Form

2 

2. Who do you need to consider as part of this ECA?*stakeholder analysis

The following are stakeholders:
 Children and young people who currently receive travel assistance from Coventry City Council
 Parents/.carers of children and young people who currently receive travel assistance from 

Coventry City Council.
 Schools and colleges attended by children and young people who currently receive travel 

assistance from Coventry City Council
 One Voice Parent/Carer Forum and other support groups

Pre-Consultation Engagement

This section refers to any activities that took place (such as briefings, meetings, workshops, scoping 
exercises etc.) with stakeholders before the formal consultation period.

3. What engagement activities took place prior to formal consultation and what feedback was 
received in relation to equality issues? 

A workshop took place in February 2016 attended by a range of stakeholders (young people, 
education professionals, elected members and parents). In this workshop, the objectives of enabling 
children and young people to develop independent travel skills leading to increased independence 
coupled with the need for the financial context were discussed. The workshop identified ideas for how 
these objectives could be taken forward. The fundamental principle of enabling children and young 
people to develop the independent skills necessary to enjoy an 'ordinary life' are at the centre of 
Coventry's SEN strategy.  This principle was fully endorsed by all stakeholders at a series of inclusion 
events held during 2015.  The proposed Travel Assistance Policies are designed to enable children 
and young people to develop independent travel skills in preparation for adulthood, whilst taking into 
account any barriers or challenges in terms of matu
[...]
9 4%
Gypsy Roma 12 1%
   
Mixed/multiple ethnic groups: White and Black Caribbean 55 3%
Mixed/multiple ethnic groups: White and Black African 12 1%
Mixed/multiple ethnic groups: White and Asian 23 1%
Mixed/multiple ethnic groups: Other Mixed 28 2%
   
Asian/Asian British: Indian 79 5%
Asian/Asian British: Pakistani 108 6%
Asian/Asian British: Bangladeshi 22 1%
Asian/Asian British: Chinese 3 0%
Asian/Asian British: Other Asian 60 4%
   
Black/African/Caribbean/Black British: African 105 6%
Black/African/Caribbean/Black British: Caribbean 14 1%
Black/African/Caribbean/Black British: Other Black 15 1%

Page 40



APPENDIX 3

Coventry City Council 
Equality and Consultation Analysis (ECA) Form

5 

   
Other ethnic group: Any other ethnic group 22 1%
   
Information not available 20 1%

Negative Impact:
The potential negative impact for statutory school age is that some children and young people who 
are currently in receipt of travel assistance will not be eligible. It is proposed that transitional 
arrangements are offered for those affected, which will include a phased implementation to enable 
families to make alternative arrangements. For young people aged 16+ year olds it is proposed that 
the Council levies a financial contribution charge of £600 per year towards the cost of travel 
assistance, unless parents are assessed as a low income household.

Positive impacts
The stronger focus on public transport and innovative travel options would mean that as  travel options 
are reviewed (on at least an annual basis) the percentage of eligible children and young people 
independently accessing public transport options will increase, reducing reliance on minibus and taxis 
and therefore the Council's carbon footprint

Mitigating Factors

Independent travel training will be offered to students, requiring assistance to build the confidence 
and skills to access public transport. The policy places an expectation that this will be taken up, when 
appropriate.

Under the pro

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Education and Skills held at 11.00 

am on Thursday, 10 November 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor K Maton (Cabinet Member)

Councillor P Male (Shadow Cabinet Member)
Employees (by Directorate):
People

Resources

K Nelson, J Essex

M Salmon

Apologies: There were no apologies  

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the former Cabinet Member for Education held on 
20th April 2016, submitted for information, were noted.

3. Education Travel Assistance Policy Changes - Public Consultation 

The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills considered a report of the Executive 
Director of People that sought approval for a public consultation on a revised 
Travel Assistance Policy (for school aged children and young people aged 5-16 
years old) and an amendment to the existing post 16 Travel Assistance Policy that 
included the levying of a travel assistance charge for post-16 travel with exemption 
for low-income families.

Coventry City Council had statutory responsibilities for travel assistance for eligible 
children and young people. However, it currently over-provided traditional forms of 
transport for children and young people compared to statutory duties and the 
provision made by other local authorities. 

There were two key consequences of this. Firstly, some children and young 
people were missing out on the opportunity to develop independent travel skills. 
Independent travel skills gained in adolescence could be taken forward into adult 
life. Secondly, there was significant forecast overspend on the Council’s Home to 
School Transport budget (2016/17 quarter 1 forecast £3.5m spend against a 
£3.1m budget. Current policies and practice were not aligned with national 
statutory duties. 

The Cabinet Member noted a revised timetable for implementation of the decision 
as follows:



– 2 –

Date Action
21st November – 
13th January 2017

Opportunities for children, young people and parents 
to respond to the consultation through a range of 
accessible events

13th January 2017 Consultation ends (consultation guidance is that 
consultations should last at least 28 working days 
during term time and that the consultation should be 
extended to take into account of any school holidays 
that may occur during the period of consultation). 

21st November – 
March 2017

On-going analysis of consultation feedback leading 
to Cabinet report

7th March 2017 Cabinet decision
1 April 2017 
onwards 

Phased implementation

1 September 2017 New policy applies for pupils starting at a new 
school

1 September 2017 New policy applies for post-16 students

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills approves a 
public consultation from 21st November 2016 to 13th January 2017, leading 
to a report back to the Cabinet on 7th March 2017, on the following:

a) A revised Travel Assistance Policy (Statutory School Age Children) 
which aligns the statutory walking distance eligibility criteria to national 
levels and has a stronger focus on the Council’s travel assistance on 
public transport and innovative travel options aimed at reducing 
dependence on minibus and taxi options as appropriate.

b) A new Travel Assistance Policy for post 16 and post 19 students that 
fully reflects current statutory requirements. This policy includes a 
contributory charge towards the cost of travel assistance for all post-16 
students whose families do not meet the criteria for low income 
household concessions.

4. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

5. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 11.40 am)


